

Nos. 2018-1247, 2018-114

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LTD.,
Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee,

ROYAL DSM NV, DSM MARINE LIPIDS PERU S.A.C, DSM NUTRITIONAL
PRODUCTS LLC, DSM NUTRITIONAL PRODUCTS CANADA, INC.,
PHARMAVITE LLC, NORDIC NATURALS, INC., NORDIC PHARMA, INC.,
Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States International
Trade Commission, No. 3247.
(caption continued on inside cover)

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

REBECCA K. WOOD
*Associate General Counsel
Chief Counsel, Food & Drug Admin.*

ANNAMARIE KEMPIC
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

JAMES C. FRASER
*Associate Chief Counsel, Litigation
Department of Health & Human Services*

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
JOSEPH F. BUSA
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0261*

(caption continued from front cover)

In re: AMARIN PHARMA, INC.,
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LTD.,

Petitioners,

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States International Trade Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. FDA Regulation of Drugs and Dietary Supplements.....	2
B. The International Trade Commission.....	4
C. Factual Background and Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT: The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Precludes Private Enforcement Proceedings Like Amarin’s.....	8
A. Amarin’s Claims Are Private Attempts to Enforce the FDCA, and Are Therefore Prohibited.....	8
B. Amarin’s Arguments Are Without Merit.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Baden Sports, Inc. v. Molten USA, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	1, 3, 8, 10, 25
<i>Clock Spring, LP v. Wrapmaster, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int’l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	12
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20-21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. Hodges Consulting, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	24
<i>IQ Prods. Co. v. Pennzoil Prods. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993)	19

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,
 268 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001), *superseded by statute on other grounds*
as recognized in Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S,
 566 U.S. 399, 408 (2012)..... 13, 19

PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander,
 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 20

PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin,
 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010) 17, 18

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)..... 8, 21, 22, 23

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 11

Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.,
 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 18-19

ThermoLife Int’l, LLC v. Gaspari Nutrition Inc.,
 648 F. App’x 609 (9th Cir. 2016) 23

TianRui Grp. Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Ventas, Inc. v. United States,
 381 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 9

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 3

Statutes:

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act:
 21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*..... 2
 21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) 2, 16
 21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B)..... 2
 21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C)..... 2
 21 U.S.C. § 321(p)(1)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)..... 15
 21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)(1) 2
 21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)(3)(B)(ii) 2
 21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... 14
 21 U.S.C. § 331(d) 3, 14
 21 U.S.C. § 332 3, 11
 21 U.S.C. § 333 3
 21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(1) 3
 21 U.S.C. § 337(a)..... 1, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 26, 27, 28
 21 U.S.C. § 337(b) 9
 21 U.S.C. § 342(f)(1)(a) 3
 21 U.S.C. § 351 14
 21 U.S.C. § 352 14
 21 U.S.C. § 355 3, 4, 9
 21 U.S.C. § 381(a)..... 11, 14
 21 U.S.C. § 381(a)(3) 3
 21 U.S.C. § 393 4, 9
 52 Stat. 1040, 1046..... 12
 H.R. Rep. No. 2139 (April 14, 1938)..... 9

Lanham Act:

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)..... 4
 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B) 4, 16

Tariff Act of 1930:

19 U.S.C. § 1334 27
 19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1) 27, 28
 19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(A)(i) 4, 17
 19 U.S.C. § 1337(d) 4
 46 Stat. 590, 703 12

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1

Sherman Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Law,

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 109875 *et seq.* 24

Unfair Competition Law,

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 24

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 10

Initial Determination, *In re Certain Insulated Sec. Chests*,
USITC Inv. No. 337-TA-244, 1987 WL 451338 (June 17, 1986) 4
